

SC No. 322/17

State Vs Murari Lal Gupta & Ors.

FIR No. 197/17

PS : Jaitpur

U/s 376(2)(F)(N)/506 IPC & 6 POCSO Act

15.09.2017

Present : Shri Sunil Dutt, Ld. APP for the State
Accused, Muari Lal Gupta, Mukesh Gupta, Shankar Gupta and
Gopal produced from JC
Mr. M. Siddiqui, counsel for all the accused persons
IO/SI Vishnu Dutt alongwith Inspector Ram Sahay from PS
Jaitpur

Upon perusal of final report and the documents filed alongwith it, the same discloses sufficient material to proceed against the accused persons for the offences alleged. Accordingly, cognizance is taken of said offences. Copies supplied. Accused, Muari Lal Gupta, Mukesh Gupta, Shankar Gupta and Gopal are directed not to misuse the CD and not to disclose the identity of the victim in any manner. Report received from Dy. Superintendent, Jail No. 1, Tihar, New Delhi and same has been perused. It is being submitted by the IO as well as Inspector Ram Sahay that the co-accused Dilasha Ram who had taken the victim/prosecutrix to Itwah, UP is absconding and could not be traced despite best efforts and application for issuance of NBW has been filed.

Issue NBW against the accused, Dilasha Ram returnable for the next date.

Put up for scrutiny of documents on 13.10.2017.

(PREM KUMAR BARTHWAL)
ASJ-01-SE, Special Court(POCSO)
Saket Courts, New Delhi/15.09.2017